
                                                                                    AGENDA # 1 

 TOWN OF FAIRFAX 
STAFF REPORT    

Department of Planning and Building Services 
 
TO:  Planning Commission   
DATE:   July 20, 2023 
FROM: Linda Neal, Principal Planner  
LOCATION: 109 Broadway; Assessor’s Parcel No. 001-148-13  
ZONING: CS Service Commercial Zone  
PROJECT: 8-foot-tall fence   
ACTION: Fence Height Variance, Tree Removal Permit and Design Review Permit; 
  Application 22-22 
APPLICANT: Fairfax Lumber 
OWNER: San Rafael Lumber Company 
CEQA STATUS: CEQA categorically exempt, § 15303(e)  
 
 

 
 

109 BROADWAY 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Construction of an 8-foot-tall fence along the approximately 344-foot Fairfax Lumber 
and Hardware site’s rear property line fronting Spruce Road. The proposed fence will be 
made of decorative metal sheet panels in a natural rust color (or dark brown) with 
pressure treated wood framing and base plate (see page L2.2 of the project plan set). 
The corrugated panels come in many different colors and the applicants are open to 
using brown panels if the Commission would prefer that in place of the natural rust 
metal sheet panels.   An approximately 49-foot section of southwestern section of the 
fence and an approximately 32-foot section of the northeastern section of the fence will 
have 2-feet of horizontal western red cedar fence boards affixed at the top (see pages 
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L2.0, L2.1 and L2.2 of the project plan set and Attachment C, applicant’s supplemental 
information).  
 
BACKGROUND 
At the October 27, 2022, meeting the Planning Commission continued this application 
and requested the following from the applicants and staff: 
 
Site Plan 
Provide a site plan with all features of the plan drawn to scale showing all the following: 
 

1. Property boundaries with lot dimensions. 
2. Distances of the proposed fence from the edge of the paved portion of 

Spruce Road, called out at 10-foot intervals. 
3. Street right-of-way line(s), curb line(s) or pavement edges(s) street trees 

and label the distance between the fence and the edge of the paved road 
at 10-foot intervals along the length of the proposed fence.  

4. Location, size, species, and dripline/canopy of all trees four inches in 
diameter or greater, measured four ½ feet above grade. If in the 
landscaping design process, it is determined that any trees need to be 
removed a tree removal, recommendation permit from the Fairfax Tree 
Committee is required with the application submittal.  

5. Existing and proposed Fence and wall locations.  
6. Yards and open space areas  
7. Storage areas and screening  
8. Existing visible landmarks (utility poles, streetlights, fire hydrants)  

 
For additional information see Attachment B – minutes from the October 27, 
2023, Planning Commission meeting.  

 
Landscaping Plan 
Provide a landscaping plan drawn to scale showing proposed planting locations, 
plant species, initial planting size in relation to existing trees. Identify existing 
landscaping to be removed to accommodate the new plantings and the automatic 
irrigation drip system improvements, including the location of the system clock 
(also provide clock manufacturers name and clock cut sheet). Plant materials 
must satisfy PG $ E planting specifications.  
 
When the landscape architect is designing the landscaping and irrigation plan, 
the individual or team shall keep in mind the Commission directed the on-street 
parking spaces shall be maintained. The Commission also commented on the 
lack of any protective separation between the landscaping and the public parking 
spaces. Fairfax Lumber should consider including a hardscape feature or some 
other design element between the landscaping beds and the public parking 
spaces to protect the landscaping from vehicular damage.  
 
Elevation 
Provide an elevation drawn to scale of the proposed fence along its entire length 
showing the sections that will be metal and the sections that will be wood panels 
and calling out the fence, kick panel, fence post and fence cap materials and 
treatments. Include estimated life span of the materials from the manufacturers. 
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A concern was mentioned about the use of fir as opposed to redwood or 
pressure treated wood materials to better assure durability of the materials over 
time.  
 
Direct the landscape architect preparing the plans to keep in mind that a metal 
fence is preferable to the Ross Valley Fire Department and that safety must be 
considered a priority when designing the fence structure.  
 
Rendering 
Provide a rendering of the fence showing what the fence and new landscaping 
will look like in relation to the neighboring residences and fences on either side of 
the proposed fence when viewed from the street. Have the landscape architect 
consider the repetition and rhythm of the fence when determining how the 
alternating material panels will be spaced and what size is proposed. Consider 
using a “Green Screen” fence and if that option is not feasible, explain in writing 
why not.  
 
Metal Fence Conductivity Around Downed Power Lines 
The Commission also directed staff to contact the Ross Valley Fire Department to see if they 
have any concerns relating to how a metal fence might increase fire risk if power lines come 
down and contact the metal fence. 
 
Both Ross Valley Fire and the Fairfax Building Official indicated that a metal fence has less 
chance of burning in a fire than a wooden fence and does not pose any increased risk of 
electrocution for passers-by if power lines come down in the vicinity. The fence would pose the 
same risk as any vehicle parked underneath a power line.  
 
DISCUSSION 
The meeting tonight is focused on the height and design of a proposed fence and 
whether landscaping is feasible, based on fire and power line clearance requirements 
and recommendations to mitigate the visual impacts of the lumber yard on the adjacent 
residential neighborhood.  
 
Town Code § 17.044.080(A) limits fence heights along rear lot lines to 6-feet and 
provides that fences may be maintained at higher heights only after obtaining approval 
of a Variance from the Planning Commission. 
 
Town Code § 17.020.030(B) requires that a Design Review Permit be obtained for any 
new construction occurring in the CS Service Commercial Zone. The lumber yard site is 
zoned CS Service Commercial, so the project also requires the approval of a Design 
Review Permit. 
 
Fence Height Variance 
Town Code § 17.028.010 describes the purpose of the Variance process which is to 
allow variance from the strict application of zoning regulations when there is some 
physical feature or other extraordinary situation or condition of the piece of property or 
of the use or development of the properties immediately adjoining a property where 
strict enforcement of the regulations would cause undue hardship inconsistent with the 
spirit and purpose of the regulations. 
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Increasing the allowed height of the rear fence to 8-feet will not obstruct visibility for any 
vehicles or pedestrians using the developed portion of the Spruce Road right-of-way 
because the rear property line is located approximately 14-feet from the edge of the 
road pavement. During a site visit on October 19, 2022, staff noted vehicles parked off 
the paved road between the large existing Trees on the south side of Spruce Road with 
a dirt strip approximately 5-feet wide between the side of the vehicles and the existing 
Fairfax Lumber fence. The current proposed fence replacement plan preserves those 
parking spaces.  
 
The location of the lumber yard immediately adjacent to residentially developed sites 
warrants the construction of a fence that exceeds the permitted six feet in height to 
provide a visual barrier between the commercial business and the adjacent residences. 
 
Findings to support the variance for the 8-foot-tall fence can be viewed in their entirety 
in the attached Resolution No. 2022-30. 
 
Design Review Permit 
The purpose of the Design Review process is to “foster a good design character 
through consideration of aesthetic and functional relationships to surrounding 
development and to further enhance the town’s appearance and the livability and 
usefulness of properties.”  
 
To approve a Design Review Permit the Commission must apply specific design review 
criteria set forth in Town Code § 17.020.040 when reviewing a project and must be able 
to find that the project design conforms to those design review criteria (Town Code § 
17.020.080).  
 
The wood framed corrugated metal fencing along with the trees to be maintained will 
provide substantial screening of the lumber yard site. The use of the wood framed 
corrugated metal fencing in a natural rust color will create an articulated structure 
presenting a pleasing façade along the Spruce Road right-of-way. As an alternative, the 
applicant has indicated they would consider a plain brown color for the metal fence 
panel if that is preferred by the Planning Commission. The design will comply with the 
required design review criteria along with the fire hardened decorative panels and will 
be fire resistant. 
 
Staff heard many comments prior to the October meeting that the corrugated metal 
paneling does not age well. The Commission can consider including an additional 
condition in the Resolution approving the fence height variance and design review 
permit as follows: 
 

The fence shall be maintained in good repair by Fairfax Lumber. Failure to 
properly maintain the fence will result in code enforcement proceedings being 
taken against the Lumber Yard to restore the fence to its original condition. 
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Note: The manufacturers website indicates the corrugated metal panels have a 
warranty starting at 25 years (warranty can be extended up to "lifetime" through the use 
of certain finishes).  
 
Approval of the Design Review Permit also requires the Commission approve a 
preliminary planting and irrigation plan.  
 
The submittal indicates that the only new vegetation proposed are two 24-inch box 
Holly-Leaf Cherry Trees (Prunus ilicifolia), one at each end of the fence planted on the 
Lumber Yard side (see plan sheet L1.2). The six London Plane trees are all being 
retained as are one Valley Oak, one Coast Live Oak and one Oregon Ash. 
 
Eleven Black Acacias are scheduled for removal because they are fire prone and listed 
in the Town Code 8.36.020 as an undesirable tree species. Additionally, a Tree-of-
Heaven, which is in an advanced state of decline with split gill fungi, is scheduled for 
removal. And finally, two Valley Oaks, a Cherry Plum, a Peach tree and one California 
Bay need to be removed because they are in the footprint of the proposed fence.  
 
The project description includes a drip irrigation system (see page L0.0 of the project 
plan set). Staff has included a condition in the resolution recommending approval of the 
project that the system shall be designed by the project Landscape Architect, its 
installation shall be overseen by him, and the system shall be controlled by an 
automatic timing system.  
 
Neighbors have requested that some type of screening plants be planted along the 
fence. Complying with PG & E pole and wire clearance requirements and the Ross 
Valley Fire Department clearance area on either side of public roads leaves very few 
and very narrow areas where landscape screening can be located. These are depicted 
in green on page L1.1 of the project plan set. The project ISA certified arborist does not 
recommend replacing the trees to be removed and has indicated that the continued 
good health of the trees requires that additional trees not be planted in the area 
(Attachment E – Aboroscience LLC. Letter of 6/9/23). Ross Valley Fire is not in favor of 
vegetation adjacent to fences that include wood elements because that vegetation can 
be additional fuel for the wood to catch fire and carry flames from property to property 
increasing the fire hazards to an area.  
 
Tree Removal Permit  
The tree removal application is to remove a total of 17 trees from the area where the 
fence is proposed, and the power poles and lines are located.   
 
A majority of the Fairfax Tree Committee voted to recommend the following, two, action 
options on the requested tree removal application to the Fairfax Planning Commission 
(see Attachment D): 
 

1) Deny the application and direct the applicants to resubmit a revised fence 
location that does not require the removal of any trees; or, 
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2) Approve the application except for tree #4 with the following conditions under the 
authority of the Town of Fairfax Code § 8.36.060(D); 

i. Replace the removed trees at a minimum 1:1 ratio. 
ii. Replacement trees shall be a minimum of 15 gallon size. 
iii. The trees shall be planted thoughtfully so as to maintain the existing 
character of the street. 
iv. The timing of the planting of the trees shall be planned so as to minimize 
the amount of time between when the trees are removed, and the replacement 
trees are planted. 

 
It is not clear where the Tree Committee believes a one for one replacement of the trees 
could occur. If additional trees are planted within the right-of-way along the property 
frontage, parking spaces will be removed and the business ability to manage the 
landscaping will be difficult due to the area being open to animals that eat plant 
material. Planting additional trees within the Lumberyard property may be possible but 
might also disrupt the business operations.  
 
The applicants are proposing to plant two Holly-Leaf Cherry Trees that will reach ten 
(10) to twenty-five (25) feet in height, one at the northeast end of the fence and the 
other at the southwest corner of the fence to provide additional screening. No other 
planting is proposed at this time by the applicants.  
  
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission grant the requested tree removal 
permit based on the following findings and conditions: 
 

1. The pruning of the trees to be retained shall occur prior to the start of 
construction of the new fence under the supervision of an ISA Certified Arborist, 
an ISA Board Certified Master Arborist, or the equivalent.  

 
2. The pruning work shall be completed as described on page 7 of the May 10, 

2023, Arborist report by Dr. Kent and Sadie Kulin and no replacement trees are 
required to ensure the continued good health of the trees to be retained.  

 
3. The International Society of Arborist professional shall provide a letter to the 

Town, prior to the start of the fence construction, verifying that the pruning and 
the tree protection plan were implemented under their supervision and as 
directed in his 5/10/23 report and 6/9/23 letter.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Receive the staff report, take public testimony, and move to approve Resolution No. 
2022-30 approving application # 22-22 setting forth the findings and the conditions for 
the project approval. 
 
ATTACHMENT 
Attachment A – Resolution No. 2022-30 
Attachment B – Minutes from the October 27, 2022, Planning Commission meeting 
Attachment C – Applicant’s supplemental project information 
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Attachment D – Tree Committee action and tree removal application including the minutes from 
the May 22, 2023, meeting 

Attachment E – Letter from project arborist Kent Julin, dated 6/9/23 including the tree protection 
plan 

 
 



                                                                                                                                                            

ATTACHMENT A 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-30 

 
A Resolution of the Fairfax Planning Commission Approving Application # 20-22 
for a Fence Height Variance, Tree Removal Permit and Design Review Permit to 

Allow Erection of an 8-Foot-Tall Fence Along the Rear Property Line  
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairfax received an application for an 8-foot-tall privacy fence 
and landscaping along an approximately 330-foot-long section of Fairfax Lumber’s rear 
property line that runs along Spruce Road on October 18, 2022; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on October 27, 
2022, and July 20, 2023, at which time all interested parties were given a full 
opportunity to be heard and to present evidence, and at which time the Planning 
Commission approved the Fence Height Variance and Design Review Permit; and 
 
WHEREAS, based on the plans and supplemental information provided by the 
applicant, as well as the testimony at the public hearing, the Planning Commission has 
determined that the applicant has met the burden of proof required to support the 
findings necessary for the Project’s requested discretionary Fence Height Variance and 
Design Review Permit; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has determined the project conforms to the following 2010-
2030 General Plan Policies (including Text Amendments, Town Council Resolution No. 
21-51 adopted 12/1/21): 
 
LU-7.1.1: The existing village-like qualities of the commercial center of the Town, 
designated as the Town Center Area, shall be maintained and enhanced. Additional 
commercial development outside of the designated Town Center Area shall be 
discouraged except for limited neighborhood-serving uses.  
 
LU-7.1.1.2: New and/or renewed development in the Town Center Area should preserve 
and enhance the village-like qualities of Town Center Area in the mix of land, uses, 
architectural styles and ornamentation, materials, colors, and textures. 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has made the following findings: 
 
Fence Height Variance Findings (Town Code § 17.028.070) 
 

1. The lumber yard is located between the Fairfax Park and Fairfax Manor 
Subdivisions which are developed with residential structures. The location of the 
commercial business between these two residential subdivisions is the special 
circumstance applicable to the property, which warrants the approval of the 
Fence Height Variance to allow construction of an 8-foot-tall fence along a 330-
foot section of the rear property line on the south side of Spruce Road.  
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2. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege, is consistent with the 
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone 
classification, and is consistent with the objectives of this title because the fence 
is set back approximately 13-feet from the edge of the improved Spruce Road 
roadway improvements, it will be articulated through the use of corrugated metal 
fence panels framed in wood with two sections at the southwest and northeast 
end topped with two fee of horizonal wooden plants. Granting the Fence Height 
Variance will not be a special privilege and is for the benefit of the entire 
neighborhood. 

 
3. The strict application of the fence height regulations would limit the fence to 6-

feet in height, diminishing the effectiveness of the structure to provide adequate 
visual screening between the lumber yard and the residential properties on 
Spruce Road which would be a hardship for the neighboring sites.  

 
4. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the vicinity in which the property is situated because 
the 8-foot-tall fence will maintain approximately a 13-foot setback from the edge 
of the paved public road, will not obstruct vehicular visibility and will maintain the 
existing on-street public parking spaces.  

 
Design Review Finding [Town Code § 17.020.080(A)] 
 
The fence design using alternating corrugated panels and decorative hardened wood 
panels will create an articulated façade facing Spruce Road. As currently designed, the 
project complies will comply with the design review criteria contained in Town Code  
§ 17.020.040.  
 
Tree Removal Permit Finding [Town Code sections  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the project subject to the applicant’s 
compliance with the following conditions: 
 

1. The project is limited to the development depicted in the plans and attachments 
submitted by the Applicant’s on 10/17/22. 

 
2. “The fence shall be a rust/brown color and shall be maintained in good repair by 

the lumber yard. Failure to properly maintain the fence will result in code 
enforcement proceedings being taken against the Lumber Yard to restore the 
fence to its original condition.  

3. The pruning of the trees to be retained shall occur prior to the start of 
construction of the new fence under the supervision of an ISA Certified Arborist, 
an ISA Board Certified Master Arborist, or the equivalent.  
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4. The pruning work shall be completed as described on page 7 of the May 10, 
2023, Arborist report by Dr. Kent and Sadie Kulin and no replacement trees are 
required to ensure the continued good health of the trees to be retained.  
 

5. The Internation2023,ociety of Arborist professional shall provide a letter to the 
Town, prior to the start of the fence construction, verifying that the pruning 
occurred under their supervision and was performed to improve the continued 
good health of the six London Plane Trees (tree numbers 5, 7, 10, 17, 23 and 25 
in the May 10, 2023 Arborist report by Dr. Kent and Sadie Kulin), the 16 inch 
Coast Live Oak (Tree number 6 in the May 10, 2023 Arborist report by Dr. Kent 
and Sadie Kulin), and the 14 inch Oregon Ash (Tree number 11 in the May 10, 
2023 Arborist report by Dr. Kent and Sadie Kulin). 

 
6. The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state and federal laws 

and regulations. Local ordinances which must be complied with include, but are 
not limited to, the Noise Ordinance, Chapter 8.20, Polystyrene Foam, Degradable 
and Recyclable Food Packaging, Chapter 8.16, Garbage and Rubbish Disposal, 
Chapter 8.08, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention, Chapter 8.32, and the Americans 
with Disabilities Act.  

 
7. The applicant and its heirs, successors, and assigns shall, at its sole cost and 

expense, defend with counsel selected by the Town, indemnify, protect, release, 
and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax and any agency or instrumentality thereof, 
including its agents, officers, commissions, and employees (the “Indemnitees”) 
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings arising out of or in any way 
relating to the processing and/or approval of the project as described herein, the 
purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of the project, 
and/or any environmental determination that accompanies it, by the Planning 
Commission, Town Council, Planning Director or any other department or agency 
of the Town. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, suits, 
damages, judgments, costs, expenses, liens, levies, attorney fees or expert 
witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by any person or entity, including 
the applicant, third parties and the Indemnitees, arising out of or in connection 
with the approval of this project, whether or not there is concurrent, passive, or 
active negligence on the part of the Indemnitees.  Nothing herein shall prohibit 
the Town from participating in the defense of any claim, action, or proceeding. 
The parties shall use their best efforts, acting in good faith, to select mutually 
agreeable defense counsel. If the parties cannot reach agreement, the Town 
may select its own legal counsel and the applicant agrees to pay directly, or 
timely reimburse on a monthly basis, the Town for all such court costs, attorney 
fees, and time referenced herein, provided, however, that the applicant’s duty in 
this regard shall be subject to the Town’s promptly. T 

8. The irrigation system shall be designed by the project Landscape Architect, its 
installation shall be overseen by him, and the system shall be controlled by an 
automatic timing system. The installation shall be documented in writing to the 
Planning Department once the system is installed.   
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission of the Town of 
Fairfax hereby finds and determines as follows: 
 
The approval of the Fence Height Variance, Tree Removal Permit, and Design Review 
Permit can occur without causing significant impacts on neighboring businesses or 
residences; and 
 
The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission 
held in said Town, on the 20th day of July 2023, by the following vote:  
  

 AYES:     
 NOES: 
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN:   

      ________________________________ 
      Chair Cindy Swift 
Attest:  
________________________________  
Linda Neal, Principal Planner 







Fairfax Lumber and Hardware 
109 Broadway Ave, Fairfax 

Narrative for Planning Commission review 

Project description: 
We are proposing to construct an 8-foot-tall fence the length of the North property line to 
accomplish significant screening of the lumber yard, for the residents along Spruce Road. There 
are existing mature Sycamore trees which will be preserved and pruned properly to balance 
their form from PG&E's line clearance pruning in order to both maintain good form and 
clearances from the road, per Fire Department requirements. 
The fence will span 344 linear feet to enclose the north limit of the Lumber Yard. Please see 
Sheet Ll.2, Concept Plan. 

We discussed the project with Rob Bastianon, Senior Fire Inspector for Ross Valley Fire 
Department. The plan presented herein reflects the discussion and the recommendations for 
plant removals, tree pruning and clearances from power lines, street clearance, and adjacent 
trees. Maintaining the 10-foot fire clearance along this roadway is of the utmost importance. 
Please see Sheet Ll.1, Constraints Plan for clearance zones, tree locations and power pole 
locations. This clearance area does allow for the design to maintain all existing informal 
roadside parking in this area. 

Addressing concerns noted in the letter from the Town of Fairfax dated November 11, 2022, 
following a continued Planning Commission meeting: 

Construction Materials: 
The fence will be composed of mixed materials including decorative corrugated metal panels, 
wood posts and trim, wood paneling at the top of the fence higher elevation, and pressure 
treated wood at locations of ground contact. The panels of the fence will be stepped to follow 
the existing grade along Spruce Road. See Sheets L2.0, L2.1 and L2.2 
Planting materials: 
It is important to understand that planting continuous plantings in a hedge form is not allowed 
by California State fire code as adopted by the Ross Valley Fire Department. There has been 
some desire to add plantings along the fence line to soften the fence, but it is not possible to 
plant significant screening in this area due to the protection of existing trees, locations of 
existing wood power poles and guy wires, and the required 10' clear zone required by the Ross 
Valley Fire Department. 
Two large Prunus illicifolia trees are proposed for inside the fence, to further screen views into 
the site where possible, and allowed by the Fire Department. Please see Sheet Ll.2 

ATTACHMENT C 



Conductivity of metal fence in case of downed power lines: 
We discussed this concern with Rob Bastianon, Fire Inspector, Ross Valley Fire Department, and 
he has no concerns about this issue. There is no Fire Code which addresses this situation. There 
is a wood frame surrounding and interrupting all metal panels which acts to brake continuous 
conductivity along the fenceline. 

Findings for Fence Height Variance: 
To improve the face of Fairfax Lumber and Hardware for the residents along Spruce Road, the 
Owners of Fairfax Lumber have hired us to design and site a solid screening fence along their 
property line. It should be noted that Fairfax Lumber does not own the land outside of the 
fence line and cannot be expected to improve the land of another property owner. 

The request for an 8' tall fence comes from requests of the neighbors for the business to act to 
improve the aesthetics of our clients' property. We believe the solid fence will help with the 
mitigation of some of the dust generated from the adjacent roadway in the lumber yard. It 
should be noted that this fence is not considered a fix to the dust issue but may help mitigate 
wind and sound along this frontage. It will act as a solid screen for the activity in the Lumber 
Yard from adjacent residences. 

An 8' tall fence will not be harmful to the local residents, will not take any parking away from 
the area, will provide solid visual screening of activity in the lumber yard and may help with 
corralling dust from the Lumber Yard drive through by acting as a wind break. The Vegetation 
Management along this edge of the Lumber Yard property will improve public safety in clearing 
vegetation from overhanging or abutting the roadway and eliminating fire ladder issues 
beneath existing trees scheduled to remain. 

The approval of a variance does not constitute the granting of special privilege, because the 
proposed fence is on the owner's property, allowing adjacent parking to remain, and is not 
directly abutting residences or other businesses. The design is at the behest of the local 
residents demands for more screening. 

The design will not create a public nuisance or cause adverse physical or economic effects to 
adjoining properties, as they are separated from this work by the roadway of a distance of 40 
feet or more. Vital existing parking will be maintained and the fire danger will be reduced and 
emergency egress along the street will be improved. We believe this fence construction will 
enhance the area for the general public as it screens the activity in the Lumber Yard and calms 
the sights and sounds on Spruce Road. 

The granting of this variance is not contrary to any plans or goals of the Town or development. 
If anything, it enhances the goal of the Town to improve views, screen detrimental views, allow 
for residential use of streets and street edges, and enhance public safety with fire clearances. 

Complying with the Town Ordinance of fence height requirements of 6' on the property line, 
would create a hardship for the owners and the adjacent neighbors because a 6' high fence 



does not accomplish the screening of the Lumber Yard for neighbors and the public using the 
street, as requested by the neighbors. 

Additional discussion relevant to the project as presented: 
We would like to address the discussion of adding a "Green Screen" along the fence line, and 
why it is not possible or feasible for this location. Ross Valley Fire Department requires a 10' 
area clear of vegetation, adjacent to roadways, as requested by the Ross Valley Senior Fire 
Inspector. As illustrated on Sheet Ll.1, the green areas are the spaces remaining outside of 
that clear zone and away from existing tree canopies or electrical infrastructure. These are 
outside of the root zones of existing mature trees, which may remain per the RVFD, and are 
clear of existing wooden power poles and other electrical infrastructure. It is not feasible to 
grow continuous plant material along this fence for the above reasons. Additionally, the land 
outside of the fence is not the owner's property and they cannot be expected to successfully 
maintain plant material in that impacted area or on another owner's property. And finally, the 
success of plants in this area is unlikely as it is on the north side of the fence, thus the shady 
side, overhung with branches of large trees, adding additional shade and water and nutrient 
competition in the soil. This area is also impacted by the use of that zone by the local residents 
for parking, and vehicular damage to plants and compaction of soils is ongoing and likely to 
continue. The areas is further open to deer browse and cannot be protected with the 
construction of a second fence. Plantings along this fence line are not advisable or maintainable 
for the reasons noted above. 












































































